The transferred consideration due to the equity of the companies that comply with the business combination
is 193.5 million Euros (US$220.3 million).

Companies where Hortifrut already has common control are included under the concept of other companies.

The sale-purchase of the blueberries and Berries genetics business of Atlantic Blue Group is described below
with the steps of the transaction:

1. HII purchased 50% of HFE Berries Perú S.A.C. (hereinafter “HFE” or “Olmos”) from AB and Hortifrut

España Southern Sun SLU (hereinafter “HESS”),

2. HESS realized a reduction in capital by amortizing 50% of the participation that AB had. After this

operation, “HII” remained with a 100% participation over “HESS”.

3. AB distributed dividends to its partners, Hayler Berry and Patrimonial Arandalus. In virtue of this

dividend distribution, the carve-out of the three rustic farms was realized (El Rompido, La Salvadora and
Santa Rita-Reigal) which passed on to be owned by the sellers and the Right to Credit generated in favor
of AB because of the HESS capital reduction (previously described) was distributed.

31-12-2021

Previously  reported Adjustm ent IFRS3 Re-expressed

Note T hUS$ T hUS$ T hUS$

Intangible assets other than goodwill 18 9,37 9 28,339 37 ,7 18

Goodwill 19 324,452 -60,804 263,648

Property , plant and equipment (*) 20 416,134 15,286 431,420

Bearer plants (*) 20 429,234 37 ,447 466,681

Deferred tax liabilities 22 82,894 20,268 103,162

Purchased portion Paid price

Euros

Business com bination:

Atlantic Blue, S.L.U. 100%

Atlantic Green, S.L. 100%

Roy al Berries, S.L.U. (genetics) 100%

Atlantic Blue Berries Maroc, S.A.R.L. 100%

193,466,256

Business com bination per stage:

SAT Hortifrut H-0030 de R.L. 81.50%

Hortifrut Berries Maroc S.R.L.+ Hortiblue 74.50%

Other com panies:

Hortifrut España Southern Sun, S.L.U. 50%

Euroberry  Marketing S.A. 50% 64,898,334

HFE Berries Perú S.A.C. 50%

92

4. HII purchased 100% of AB’s corporate capital (after the sale of 50% of Olmos and after having reduced